Quantity tolerances of excess and short delivery on the total quantity ordered shall 

not exceed 5% of the original total quantity ordered. 

2.3.30. The initial production batch is an estimated quantity of three million (3 000 000) cards 

per annum. The initial delivery scheduled quantity is seven hundred and fifty 

thousand (750 000) per quarter. If the level of utilisation changes, an alternative 

delivery schedule will be negotiated with the Bidder. 

2.3.31. The offered Turnkey Solution must have a supported life expectancy of longer than 

10 years. 

2.3.32. DLCA reserves the right to appoint other service providers, thus the Service Provider